

16.08.2022 ( after lunch session)

**Fresh petition under section 276 of the Indian Succession Act, 1925, has been received by way of assignment. It be checked and registered.**

**Present:** Sh. Vineet Hans, proxy counsel for Sh. R.K. Bedi, Ld.  
Counsel for the petitioner.

Heard.

From the perusal of the petition as well as the original Will dated 25.12.2020, it is apparent that the deceased Smt. Krishna Sabharwal had also left two married daughters namely, Mrs Shashi Kapoor and Mrs Lata Malik, who have not been made party in the present petition. For grant of letters of administration/probate of the Will dated 25.12.2020, all the legal heirs of the deceased have to be made a party in the petition. Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is directed to made them as a party as respondent nos. 2 & 3 and file amended memo of parties within four weeks time.

On filing of amended memo of parties, issue citation through publication in English Daily newspaper "Statesman" on filing of PF and deposit of publication charges.

Citation be also affixed on the notice board of the Court as well as on the notice board of the Collector concerned in whose jurisdiction property is situated.

Issue notice to the State through Chief Secretary on filing of PF.

Cont..2

-2-

Notice be also issued to Collector on filing of PF for filing valuation report. Complete particulars of the property mentioned in the petition or in Schedule with Approximate value shall also be given.

Issue notice to respondents/ all LRs of deceased mentioned above on filing of PF/RC. Steps be taken within four weeks time from today.

Matter be put up for **publication and affixation of citation, filing of valuation report by Collector and service of notice upon respondents/LRs of deceased, on 09.12.2022.**

(Sanjeev Aggarwal)  
ADJ-02, WEST  
16.08.2022