

13.03.2023

Present: Sh. R.K. Bedi, ld. Counsel for the petitioner.  
Ms Priya Deep, ld. Counsel for R-2.  
Ms Kriti Singh, ld. Proxy counsel for R-3.

Reply to the objections of respondent no. 2 & 3 have been filed on behalf of petitioner. Copy supplied to ld. Counsel for respondent no. 2 & 3.

Pleadings are complete. Present petition has been filed for seeking Letter of Probate in respect of the Will dated 25.12.2020 purportedly left by Smt. Krishna Sabharwal. Petition is being objected by respondent nos. 2 & 3. Following issues arise for adjudication:

1. Whether late Smt. Krishna Sabharwal left behind Will dated 25.12.2020 and whether the same was prepared by her in sound disposing mind? OPP
2. Whether the petitioner is entitled to grant of Letter of Probate/Letter of Administration in respect of the above said Will? OPP
3. Whether the Will set up by the petitioner is a forged document? OPR-2
4. Whether the Will is hit by section 114 of the Indian Succession Act? OPR-2 & 3
5. Relief.

No other issue arises or is pressed for.

Put up for petitioner's evidence by way of affidavits. Advance copy of the same be supplied to the opposite party atleast one week prior to the next date of hearing. List of witnesses be filed within 15 days from today.

Put up for P.E on 20.07.2023.

(Ajay Gulati-I)  
ADJ-02, WEST  
13.03.2023