

## SH SUBHASH CHANDER SABHARWAL Vs. THE STATE

14.03.2026

Present: Sh. R.K. Bedi, ld. counsel for the petitioner.  
Ms Priya Deep ld.counsels for respondent no. 2 & 3  
through VC.

Ld counsel for the petitioner has filed report of HC Surender Singh regarding death verification of Late Sh. Sushil Kumar Dogra along with his death certificate.

Ld counsel for the petitioner submits that one Naib court of court no. 37 has given the said report to his clerk for filing the said report in the court.

On the LDOH, SHO was directed to file the report regarding the death of witness/Sh. Sushil Kumar Dogra but none is present on behalf of the SHO.

Even the Naib Court, who gave the report to the Clerk of ld counsel for the petitioner is also not present.

The report filed by Ld counsel for the petitioner has not been forwarded by SHO, PS Sarai Rohilla.

Let court notice be issued to SHO, PS Saria Rohilla to appear in person on the NDOH and file his explanation for not complying the order of this court.

Ld counsel for the PNB bank seeks an exemption for the appearance of Branch Manager/Chief manager, on the ground that she is on leave due to illness of her daughter. He further submits that another witness from PNB bank will come in the court on the NDOH along with summoned record.

Only one witness i.e. abovesaid witness of PNB Bank has remained to be examined on behalf of the respondents.

Put up for examination of witness from PNB bank on **12.05.2026.**

(SHIV KUMAR)  
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi  
14.03.2026