

SH SUBHASH CHANDER SABHARWAL Vs. THE STATE

12.05.2026

Present: Sh. R.K. Bedi, ld. counsel for the petitioner alongwith petitioner in person.
Ms Priya Deep ld. counsels for respondent no. 2 & 3 through VC.
SI Vijay Maan from PS Sarai Rohilla in persons
None for Branch Manager, PNB bank.

SI Vijay Maan submits that SHO PS Sarari Rohilla is not able to appear in the court today as he is busy in the investigation of double murder case.

Explanation has been filed on behalf of the SHO, P.S. Sarai Rohilla, by submitting that misconduct of HC Surender Singh has been sent to senior officers for initiating departmental action against HC Surender Singh. It is further mentioned that death certificate no. 6556 dated 1.5.2021 pertaining to late Sh. Susheel Kumar Dogra has been got verified from Sub-Registrar Birth and Death office New Delhi and statement of Sh. Neeraj Khandel, neighbour of late Sh. Susheel Kumar has been recorded regarding death of Sh. Susheel Kumar.

In view of the above said explanation, SI Vijay Maan stands discharged and report regarding death of Sh. Susheel Kumar Dogra is taken on record.

On the last date of hearing, exemption was sought by ld. counsel for PNB Bank regarding appearance of Branch Manager

Contd. 2

in the court as a witness and he had given assurance of appearance of another witness of PNB bank alongwith summoned record on today's date but despite that none is present on behalf of PNB.

Earlier also B/W for a sum of Rs. 2000/- was issued against Branch Manager PNB, Kirti Nagar Branch. Due to non-producing the summoned record by Manager of PNB Bank, the case is being delayed.

In view of the above said facts cost of Rs. 5,000/- is imposed upon the Branch Manager PNB Bank to be deposited with DLSA West within 21 days.

B/W for a sum of Rs. 5,000/- be again issued against Branch Manager, PNB Bank, Kirti Nagar Branch, on filing of PF with direction to produce the summoned record.

Copy of this order be sent to Regional Manger PNB Bank, office at Harsha Bhawan, 2nd floor, E- Block, Connaught Place, Delhi-110001 alongwith copy of summoned record with direction to ensure the sending of summoned record in the court on the next date of hearing.

Copy of this order be also sent to Branch Manager, PNB, Kirti Nagar, New Delhi for compliance.

Put up for DE on 09.07.2026.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
12.05.2026